the society to continue business in this state. All decisions and orders of the commissioner of insurance relating to fraternal benefit societies may be reviewed as provided for the review of orders relating to insurance companies.

SECTION 22. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1955y—3. (a) Assessment health and accident associations may be incorporated as provided in sections 1896 to 1901, inclusive.

- (b) Before such association shall be licensed to transact business at least five hundred persons shall have made application in writing for membership in such proposed association and shall each have deposited the premium for one year of insurance.
- (c) No such association shall be formed for the purpose of engaging in any other kind of insurance than that specified in subdivision (4) of section 1897.
- (d) Every policy or certificate issued by any corporation or association transacting business under this section shall have conspicuously printed on the face of such policy or certificate the words "assessment system."

SECTION 23. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 47, A.]

[Published June 30, 1919.

## CHAPTER 426.

AN ACT directing the industrial commission to compile and codify certain laws of this state relating to labor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Immediately after the adjournment sine die of the regular session of the legislature for the year 1919, the industrial commission shall compile and codify the following statutes of this state relating to labor: Sections 10210 to 1021r, inclusive; 1636—13; 1636—71 to 1636—77, inclusive; 1636—101 to 1636—109, inclusive; 1636—131 to 1636—135, inclusive; 1636—180 to 1636—201; 1728—1 to 1728—4, inclusive; 1728a to 1728za, inclusive; 1728n; 1729; 1729a, 1729a—10; 1729m to 1729n, inclusive; 1729p—1; 1729s—1 to 1729s—12, inclusive; 1747a; 1747am; 1747am; 1747a—1 to 1747a—5, inclusive; 1747b to 1747dd, inclusive; 1791n; 1809i to 1809j, inclusive; 1815; 1815a; 1816; 1809r to 1809w, inclusive; 1809l to 1809o, inclusive; 2377; 2394—1 to 2394—31, inclusive; 2394—35 to 2394—40, inclusive; 2394—41 to 2394—70, inclusive; 2394—82 to 2394—96, inclusive; 2577; 2787a; 2313a; 3315 to 3357, in-

clusive: 4575b: 4466a to 4466c, inclusive: 4960a to 4960c, inclusive. The following general orders of the industrial commission shall be appended to and made part of the same compilation: General orders on safety; general orders on sanitation; general orders on safety and sanitation in laundries; general orders on existing buildings; elevator code; building code; general orders on safety in building construction; electrical safety code; industrial lighting code; general orders on fire prevention; boiler code; refrigerator plant code; general orders on zinc mines; rules for the regulation of private employment agencies; general orders under women's hours of labor law—orders 1-5, inclusive. Said compilation and codification may also include such other sections of the statutes, and general orders of the industrial commission, and laws of this state relative to labor as the said commission may deem advisable. The industrial commission shall prepare printer's copy thereof and shall deliver the same to the printing board and the said board shall immediately deliver said printer's copy to the state printer, together with a proper order for the printing of five thousand copies thereof in pamphlet form with paper cover.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 510, A.]

[Published June 30, 1919.

## CHAPTER 427.

AN ACT to create section 40.575 of the statutes, relating to the granting of diplomas of graduation from high schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 40.575 Any student of a high school in this state who, during the year at the end of which he would have graduated, entered any branch of the military or naval service of the United States during the war with Germany and her allies shall be granted a diploma of graduation from such high school. Such diploma shall have all the attributes of diplomas regularly granted to graduates of such high school.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.